Attachment C: FY 2023-24 Final Amendment 50 Allocation

FY 24 Estimated

FY 24 Final

Change in Final

College | Amendment 50 Amendment 50 Compared to
Funds Funds Estimated
ACC $4,417,057 $4,018,322 (5398,735)
CCA $2,784,404 $2,624,222 (5160,182)
CCD $2,834,767 $2,611,195 (5223,572)
CNCC $401,029 $384,262 (516,767)
FRCC $7,062,835 $6,549,964 (6512,871)
LCC $319,496 $290,977 (528,519)
MCC $577,950 $531,327 (546,623)
NJC $569,868 $523,321 (546,547)
(0] $436,096 $398,735 ($37,361)
PCC $2,377,458 $2,193,443 (5184,015)
PPSC $5,667,369 $5,144,812 (§522,557)
RRCC $2,963,994 $2,722,983 (5241,011)
TSC $610,671 $596,747 (513,924)
Total $31,022,994 $28,590,309 ($2,432,685)




